LARGE ELECTROSTATIC ACCELERATORS
C. M. Jones
Oak Ridge National Laboratory*
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831
INTRODUCTION
The increasing importance of energetic heavy ion
beams in the study of atomic physics, nuclear phys
ics, and materials science has partially or wholly

have a design terminal potential of 20 MV or more and
which have either been completed or are under con
struction. 2 They are, in order of completion, the
Holifield Heavy Ion Research Facility at Oak Ridge
(ORNL), USA,3-9 the Japan Atomic Energy Research
Institute at Tokai, Japan (JAERI),lO-12 the Nuclear
Structure Facility at Daresbury, UK,13-17 and the
Buenos Aires Tandem Accelerator Facility at Buenos
Aires, Argentina (TANDAR).18-20 Pertinent features
of these facilities are summarized in Table 2.
Notable features of these facilities include use of a
folded configuration 3 ,21,22 in the ORNL and JAERI
facilities, use of an intershield in the Daresbury
facility, and use of terminal charge state separators.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
496 CH1996-3/84/0000-0496 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
ORNL-OWG 84-9726
160
140
120

that for the ORNL accelerator, the highest terminal
potential with beam of 22.5 MV is a recent result and
that the large difference between this potential and
the highest terminal potential for experiments, 19.0
MV, is an artifact of scheduling. Closed circles
indicate accelerators utilizing alumina-titanium
acceleration tubes. 32 Closed triangles indicate
accelerators utilizing glass-stainless steel or, in
the case of the Rochester MP, glass-titanium accel
eration tubes. 33- 38 The approximately horizontal
line is an arbitrary trend line for accelerators
utilizing alumina-titanium acceleration tubes.
Fig. 2. Major components of the Daresbury Nuclear
Structure Facility accelerator.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0497 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 497
Table 2. Large Tandem Accelerators: Recently Completed or Under Construction
Facility
Holifield Heavy Ion
Research Facility,

example, for accelerators of the size of the ORNL
accelerator, the folded configuration has about 30%
less capacitance than the linear configuration. The
second is reduction of coupling of stored energy into
the acceleration tube. Important factors in this
regard are thought to be the geometry and configura
tion of the column, tube location in the column,
tube-column coupling elements, spark gap design, and
the volume distribution of stored energy in the space
between the column and tank. 40 - 41 The third tech
nique is development of acceleration tubes which are
more resistant to transient induced damage. 29
Fig. 3. External view of the Daresbury Nuclear
Struct~re Facility under construction.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
498 CH1996-3/84/0000-0498 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
Fig. 4. An internal view of the Daresbury
Nuclear Structure Facility column structure.
Active programs are now in progress, especially
at ORNL9 and Daresbury 29 to improve the voltage per

25
30.9
22 .5
19.0
Japan Atomic Energy
Research Institute Daresbury Laboratory
20 23/30
23.5 29.7
18.5 20.1
18.0 19.2
Buenos Aires Tandem
Accelerator Facility
20
24.7
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0499 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 499
E
~
~
Results in small systems (up to III cm total

This development, also based on work by
LeTournel,36,40,41 may be described as a discrete
electrode intershield. LeTournel's insight is that
an intershield does not have to be continuous. That
is, a group of discrete electrodes can be arranged in
the general configuration of an intershield and per
form the same functions. These functions are reduc
tion of surface fields and change in the spatial
distribution of stored energy. The device has been
named by LeTournel, a "portico." Figure 7 shows
installation of a portico on the Strasbourg MP accel
erator.
Fig. 7. A photograph of the Strasbourg MP accel
erator portico during installation.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
500 CH1996-3/84/0000-0500 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
Porticos have been installed on MP accelerators
at Strasbourg and Munich and installation of a
portico on MP 7 at Brookhaven is planned for the
summer of 1984. At this time, operating data is

electrode intershields. Construction of an espe
cially innovative very large electrostatic accelera
tor is scheduled to begin in 1985. If successful ,
this new accelerator may be expected to have a pro
found effect on future electrostatic accelerator
technology.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
It is a pleasure to express my appreciation to
the following individuals who have graciously pro
vided information for this paper: W. Assmann, C. H.
Goldie, F. Hass, G. Korschinek, M. LeTournel, M. A.
J. Mariscotti, M. Maruyama, R. D. Rathmell, N. R. S.
Tait, P. Thieberger, and P. Twin.
Fig. 8. Major elements of the proposed Strasbourg 35 MV Vivitron accelerator.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0501 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 501
REFERENCES
1. N. R. S. Tait, private communication.
2. The lower limit of 20 MV is a somewhat arbitrary
compromise to the limitations of space and time.

Electrostatic Accelerator Technology, Oak Ridge,
Tennessee (April 1981) p. 31.
33. P. Thieberger, Ibid, p. 35.
34. S. Skorka, Rev. Phys. Appl., 12, 1279 (1977).
35. M. LeTournel, Proc. Third Int. Conf. on
Electrostatic Accelerator Technology, Oak Ridge,
Tennessee (April 1981), p. 9.
36. M. LeTournel, Nucl. Instrum. Methods, E.2., 10
(1984).
37. P. Thieberger, Nucl. Instrum. Methods, E.2., 45
(1984).
38. C. Signorimi, G. Bezzon, F. Cervellera, P.
Spolaore, and R. A. Ricci, Nucl. Instrum.
Methods, 220, 30 (1984).
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
502 CH1996-3/84/0000-0502 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
39. See for example, the following operational sum
maries for MP-l, MP-2, MP-3, MP-4: K. Sato, J.
A. Benjamin, C. E. L. Gingell, P. D. Parker, and
D. A. Bromley, Nucl. Instrum. Methods, 122, 129

T. Maeda and Y. Miyake, Proc. Third Int. Conf.
on Electrostatic Accelerator Technology, Oak
Ridge, Tennessee (April 1981), p. 98.
43. G. Korschinek, J. Held, A. Isoya, W. Assmann,
and H. Munzer, Nucl. Instrum. Methods, 220, 82
(1984).
44. P. H. Stelson, J. E. Raatz, and N. F. Ziegler,
private communication.
45. E. Migneco, Nucl. Instrum. Methods, 220, 14
(1984).
46. W. Assmann, G. Korschinek, and H. Munzer, Nucl.
Instrum. Methods, 220, 86 (1984).
47. High Voltage Engineering Corporation, Burlington,
Massachusetts USA 01803.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0503 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 503